505928301 02/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5975019

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIPS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	02/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRIDGE CROSSING, LLC	
Street Address:	80 LAMBERT LANE, SUITE 115	
City:	LAMBERTVILLE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08530	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16795668

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)349-9266

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-349-5777

Email: mitchell@ptslaw.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTIAN J. GIRTZ

Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH 8TH STREET

4800 IDS CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4729.04US04	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: VALERIE P. MITCHELL		
SIGNATURE: /Valerie P. Mitchell/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=4729.04US04 Assignment - MIPS Technologies-Bridge Crossing, LLC#page1.tif source=4729.04US04 Assignment - MIPS Technologies-Bridge Crossing, LLC#page2.tif source=4729.04US04 Assignment - MIPS Technologies-Bridge Crossing, LLC#page3.tif source=4729.04US04 Assignment - MIPS Technologies-Bridge Crossing, LLC#page4.tif source=4729.04US04 Assignment - MIPS Technologies-Bridge Crossing, LLC#page5.tif

PATENT 505928301 REEL: 051885 FRAME: 0211

Patent Assignment

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment") is made to be effective as of February 7, 2013 (the "Assignment Effective Date") by and between MIPS Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 955 East Arques Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94085-9521 ("Assignor"), and Bridge Crossing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 80 Lambert Lane, Suite 115 Lambertville, New Jersey 08530 ("Assignee") (collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" and individually as "Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents") and the abandoned or expired patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 2 hereto (the "Abandoned Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Abandoned Patents, and Assignor is willing to assign such rights to Assignee pursuant to this Patent Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Patent Sale Agreement dated November 5, 2012, governing the terms and conditions of sale of the Assigned Patents and the Abandoned Patents (the "Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) (i) the Patents; (ii) all patents and patent applications from which the Patents claim priority, directly or indirectly; and (iii) unless otherwise specified on Schedule 1, all continuations and continuations-in-part, divisions, substitutions, continued patent applications, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and reissues thereof, and all foreign counterparts and other applications and patents claiming priority to any of the foregoing, directly or indirectly, and all other corresponding rights that may be secured under the laws of the United States, any foreign jurisdiction or multi-jurisdictional entity (notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the properties assigned under this Patent Assignment shall not include any subject matter that is not disclosed in any patents or patent applications existing as of Assignment Effective Date);
 - (b) the Abandoned Patents;
 - (c) all damages based upon infringement of any or all of the Patents or Abandoned Patents; and

PATENT REEL: 051885 FRAME: 0212

- (d) all rights to enforce the Patents and Abandoned Patents and to sue for, collect and retain any and all damages for past, present and future infringement of any and all of the Patents and Abandoned Patents; and rights to collect royalties or other payments on account of Assignee's exploitation of any of the Patents and Abandoned Patents.
- 2. <u>Encumbrances</u>. The Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that the Patents and Abandoned Patents and any subsequent assignment or transfer thereof, are encumbered by and subject to (i) certain third-party agreements (including, without limitation, covenants not to sue and licenses granted by Assignor to third parties prior to the effective date hereof) and (ii) the non-exclusive license-back granted by Assignee to Assignor under that certain Assigned Patent License Agreement between the parties dated as of the Assignment Effective Date.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any applicable foreign agency to record this Patent Assignment and issue the Patents to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 4. <u>Further Actions</u>. Each of the Parties covenants and agrees, at its own expense, to execute and deliver, at the reasonable request of the other Party hereto, such further instruments of transfer and assignment and to take such other action as is necessary to the consummation of the assignments and assumptions contemplated by this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which, taken together, shall be considered to be one and the same instrument. The exchange of a fully executed Patent Assignment (in counterparts or otherwise) by facsimile transmission, by electronic mail in "portable document format" (".pdf") form, or by any other electronic means intended to preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, shall be sufficient to bind the Parties to the terms and conditions of this Patent Assignment.
- 6. <u>Entire Agreement; Modification</u>. With the exception of the Agreement, this Patent Assignment supersedes any arrangements, understandings, promises or agreements made or existing between the Parties hereto prior to or simultaneously with this Patent Assignment and, together with the Agreement (and agreements incorporated by reference therein), constitutes the entire understanding between the Parties. This Patent Assignment may not be modified or amended, except in writing signed by the Parties.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 051885 FRAME: 0213 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Patent Assignment, made to be effective as of the Assignment Effective Date.

MIPS Technologies, Inc.	Bridge Crossing, LLC
By: Print Name: Sandrep Vij Title: President and CEO Date:	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence instrument and acknowledged to me the	, before me <u>RAQUEL LEE MILLEL</u> , Notary Public, personally known to me (or proved to be) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within hat he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUI paragraph is true and correct.	RY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
RAQUEL LEE MILLER Commission # 1921315 Notary Public - California Santa Glara County My Comm. Expires Feb 6, 2015	WITNESS my hand and official seal. **Manual Mala Mulls** Signature of Notary

IN WITNESS WHE Assignment Effective	REOF, the Parties have Date.	executed this Patent Assignment as of the
MIPS Technologies,	Inc.	Bridge Crossing, LLC
Ву:		By:
Print Name:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Title:		Print Name: DANIEL P. M. CURON Title: (6)
Date:		Date: Pebruan 7, 2013
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
On	, before me	e, Notary Public,
me on the basis of satisfinstrument and acknowle	actory evidence) to be the edged to me that he execu	personally known to me (or proved to person whose name is subscribed to the within ted the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his ty upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
I certify under PENALT paragraph is true and con	Y OP PERJURY under the	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		Signature of Notary

Achieving Glitch-Free Clock Domain Crossing Signals Using Formal Verification, Static Timing Analysis, and Sequential Equivalence Checking 110222311 61/562975 S

> PATENT REEL: 051885 FRAME: 0216